## 502541319 10/22/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2586760

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MITAC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	09/17/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAP TOOL INC.
Street Address:	PORTCULLIS TRUSTNET CHAMBERS, P.O. BOX 1225
City:	APIA
State/Country:	SAMOA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7948502
Patent Number:	8249804

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (206)299-9288

 Phone:
 206.903.8800

Email: ipdocket-se@dorsey.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP (IP DOCKET DEPT)

Address Line 1: 701 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 6100

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER LANE SPAITH
Signature:	/Jennifer Lane Spaith/
Date:	10/22/2013

### Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment\_MiTACtoMapToolS#page1.tif source=Assignment\_MiTACtoMapToolS#page2.tif source=Assignment\_MiTACtoMapToolS#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031453 FRAME: 0757

CH \$80.00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MITAC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Taiwan corporation, having its principal place of business at No. 1, R&D 2nd Rd., Hsin-chu Science Industrial Park,

Hsin-chu Hsien, Taiwan, R.O.C. (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain United States patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto, and in and to the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, MAP TOOL INC., a Samoa corporation, having its registered office at Portcullis TrustNet Chambers, P.O. Box 1225, Apia, Samoa (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said patents identified in Schedule A hereto, and to the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, be it known that Assignor has sold, conveyed, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to: (i) the patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto and all the inventions claimed in such patents; (ii) any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the patents listed in Schedule A, together with all pending applications and all provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions or improvements, or claiming priority to or relying on the disclosure of any of the patents listed in Schedule A; (iii) all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions, improvements and/or patent applications; and (iv) all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patents and/or patent applications ((i) - (iv) collectively, the "Patents").

Said sale, conveyance, assignment and transfer includes, without limitation, all rights to enforce, assert and sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, and all rights to recover and collect for past, present and future damages related to the Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the Assignee and the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor agrees, at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, to execute and to deliver to the Assignee any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any of the Patents issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

Assignor further agrees at any time to cooperate with Assignee, and to execute and to deliver upon request of the Assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable, in the prosecution of the Patents, and to secure patent protection on said inventions,



PATENT
REEL: 031453 FRAME: 30758

discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do such acts as are necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the Assignee under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

Assignor hereby covenants that at the time of execution of this assignment, it was the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which conflicts or would conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed on its behalf on this 17 day of Sept., 2013.

MiTAC International Corporation

(Signature)

James C. Yua

(Print or type name)

VP/ General Counsel

(Print or type title)



# Schedule A Patents

Patent No.	Patent Title	Country
U.S. Patent No. 7,948,502	Method of Displaying Picture Having Location Data and Apparatus Thereof	"U.S.
TW App. No. 97144428 (Pending)	具位置資料之照片顯示方法及其裝置	TW
CN Patent No. CN101783090A	用以显示具有位置资料的照片的方法及其照片显示装置	CN
U.S. Patent No. 8,249,804	Systems and Methods for Smart City Search	U.S.



PATENT REEL: 031453 FRAME: 0760

**RECORDED: 10/22/2013**